

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (NEWARK)**

Stephen Giercyk, Ajay Das and James and
Emma Imes on behalf of themselves and all
other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

National Union fire Insurance Company of
Pittsburgh, PA, d/b/a National Union Fire
Insurance Company, a division of American
International Group, Inc. (AIG), Healthextras,
Inc., Healthextras Benefits Administrators, Inc.,
Catamaran Health Solutions, LLC f/k/a Catalyst
Health Solutions, Inc., Healthextras Insurance
Agency, Inc., American International Group,
Inc., d/b/a Group Insurance Trust, for the
account of Healthextras, Alliant Insurance
Services, Inc., f/k/a Driver Alliant Insurance
Services, Inc., Alliant Services Houston, Inc.,
f/k/a JLT Services Corporation, and Alliant
Insurance, Services Houston, LLC, f/k/a Capital
Risk, LLC and f/k/a Jardine Lloyd Thompson,
LLC, and Virginia Surety Company, Inc.

Defendants.

Civil Action No: 2:13-cv-6272-FSH-MAH

CLASS ACTION

**UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LITIGATION HISTORY	1
III. SETTLEMENT OF THE CLASS ACTIONS	3
A. The Settlement Class.....	3
B. Compensation to the Class.....	4
C. The Release.....	6
D. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses and Class Representative Case Contribution Fees	6
IV. NOTIFICATION TO THE CLASS AND RESPONSE OF CLASS MEMBERS	7
V. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES REQUIREMENTS FOR FINAL APPROVAL	8
A. The Settlement Meets the Requirements of Rule 23	8
1. Numerosity Under Rule 23(a)(1).....	9
2. Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2).....	9
3. Typicality Under Rule 23(a)(3)	10
4. Adequacy of Representation Under Rule 23(a)(4)	11
5. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met	12
(a). Predominance Exists Here	12
(b). Superiority Exists Here.....	14
B. The Settlement is Fair Reasonable and Adequate.....	15
1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Favors Approval	16
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Favors Approval	17
(a). Response from the Class.....	17
(b). Objection by William McGrann	18
(c). Letters to the Court from Class Members and Inquiring Individuals.....	19
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Discovery Completed Favor Approval	21
4. The Risk of Failing to Establish Liability and Damages Favors Approval	22
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial, and the Ability of Defendants to Withstand A Greater Judgment Favor Approval.	23

6.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement to a Possible Recovery in Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation Favors Approval.....	23
C.	The Notice Provided to the Class Satisfies Due Process	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anchem Products, Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Bullock v. Administrator of Kircher’s Estate</i> , 84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979).....	16
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 543 F.3d 141 (3rd Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	25
<i>Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-1365, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49477 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010).....	18
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , No. 15-cv-02259, 2016 WL 5107033 (S.D.N.Y.)	19, 22
<i>Graham v. Catamaran Health Solutions</i> , No. 4:14-cv-589 BRW (E.D. Ark. May 7, 2015)	22
<i>Guzman v. VLM, Inc.</i> , No. 07- 1126, 2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008).....	13
<i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-6030 (WHW), 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. April 4, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006)	21
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	13
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	25

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-5184 (CCC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46496 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2012)..... 17

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 13

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 15

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (2010)..... 15, 22, 23

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Sales Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 16

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 18

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 13

Jankowski v. Castaldi,
 No. 01-0164, 2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2006)..... 14

Johnson v. Catamaran Health Solutions, LLC,
 No. 15-cv-61752-RNS (S.D. Fla.) 22

Milstein v. Huck,
 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 16

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 25

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading,
 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 11

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 24

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 10

Nieto v. Unitron, LP,
 No. 06-cv-11966, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13230 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 20, 2009)..... 18

Patel v. Catamaran Health Solutions, LLC,
 No. 15-cv-61891-BB (S.D. Fla.)..... 22

Petruzzo v. National Union, et al.,
 No. 5:12-cv-00113-FL (E.D.N.C.)..... 1

Ritti v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 05-4182, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23393 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2006) 12

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 8

Smith v. Catamaran Health Solutions LLC,
 No. 3:15-cv-02846 (D.S.C.)..... 22

Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.,
505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 22

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (2011)..... 14

Waiserman v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
No. 2:14-cv-667 2014 WL 12575826 (C.D. Cal.) 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 9

Zinberg v. Washington Bancorp, Inc.,
138 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (c)(2)(B) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 8, 12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 8, 15
